Of the funds appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 

of Commerce in Section 2 of Chapter 761 of the 1983 Session Laws, for fiscal year 
1983-84 the sum of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) and for fiscal year 1984-
85 the sum of five hundred fifty thousand dollars ($550,000) is designated for the 
purposes of the North Carolina Technological Development Authority.  Of the funds so 
appropriated for fiscal year 1983-84, the sum of two hundred twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($225,000) is available only for the North Carolina Innovation Research Fund, 
the sum of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) is available only for grants to 
incubator facilities, and the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) is available 
only for the operation of the Technological Development Authority.  Of the funds 
appropriated for fiscal year 1984-85, the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) is available only for the North Carolina Innovation Research Fund, the sum 
of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) is available only for grants to incubator 
facilities, and the sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) is available for the 
operation of the Technological Development Authority.  

Sec. 5.  Of the funds appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 
of Commerce in Section 2 of Chapter 761 of the 1983 Session Laws, for fiscal year 
1983-84 the sum of four hundred eighty-five thousand dollars ($485,000) and for fiscal 
year 1984-85 the sum of four hundred ninety thousand dollars ($490,000) is designated 
for the purposes of the Biotechnology Center, provided that funds for fiscal year 1984-
85 shall not be released unless the Biotechnology Center has raised at least five hundred 
thousand dollars ($500,000) in non-State funds during the period beginning with the

[...]

Biotechnology Center has raised a total of one million dollars ($1,000,000) in non-State 
funds by December 31, 1984.  

Sec. 6.  Of the funds appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 
of Commerce in Section 2 of Chapter 761 of the 1983 Session Laws, the sum of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) in fiscal year 1983-84 and the sum of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) in fiscal year 1984-85 is transferred to the Legislative Research Commission 
to conduct a study of the field of biotechnology.  

Sec. 7.  This act is effective upon ratification.